
 ENGLISH MYSPINE INSTRUMENTS - INSTRUCTION FOR USE

Use of the instrumentation requires knowledge of the  anatomy and pathology, biomechanics and surgical 
corrections of the spine. The instrumentation can be used only by a qualified surgeon who practices with an 
awareness of current advances in science and surgical techniques. The user should ensure that the MySpine 
Pedicle Screw Placement Guides are intact and in good working order before use, checking the correct 
matching with the plastic 3D vertebra models provided with the guides. The user should also take all necessary 
precautions to avoid any incidents (gloves, protective glasses...). 

No undesirable side effects are known if these instructions for use are respected.

APPLICATION FIELD
This document is applicable for all MySpine Pedicle Screw Placement guides and related plastic 3D models of the patient’s 
vertebrae.

Indications for Use:
MySpine screw Placement guides are custom-made devices intended to be used as anatomical guides specific for a single 
patient anatomy to assist in the positioning of Pedicle screws in the vertebral body intraoperatively. My Spine guides are 
intended for single use only.

GENERAL
Before any surgery, the surgeon must be familiar with the sales product literature and operative technique and must 
carefully read these instructions for use.
The instrumentation should be used only for its intended purpose in the operative techniques. The use of some motor-
driven instruments (drill bits, taps, etc.) may cause a temperature rise between these instruments and bone. It is 
advisable to sprinkle these instruments with physiological saline during use. Under no circumstances should an item of 
instrumentation be implanted.

DESCRIPTION
The instrumentation is made from materials appropriate for the manufacture of surgical instruments. These materials are 
not intended to stay in permanent contact with the patient. The instrumentation is supplied sterile and it is intended to be for 
single use. The instrumentation manufactured by Medacta International meets the mechanical and functional characteristics 
of the operative technique and these instructions. Before surgery, the user should refer to the surgical technique and other 
labelling or contact their representative of the company for more details on how to use the instrumentation.

STORAGE AND HANDLING
The packages should be stored in a cool, dry place, away from light. Handle with care. MySpine surgical instruments can be 
damaged by inadequate handling: visually inspect the instrument and check for damage prior to use: holes, pins, bended 
parts. The devices can be sterilized in an autoclave and stored in containers conforming to current standards:
• Instrument cases that have been processed and wrapped to maintain sterility should be stored in a manner to avoid 
extremes in temperature and moisture.
• Care must be taken in handling of wrapped cases to prevent damage to the sterile barrier.
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SYMBOLS / SIMBOLI / SYMBOLEN / SYMBOLE / SÍMBOLOS / SÍMBOLOS / SYMBOLS
Sterilized with irradiation / Sterilizzato mediante irradiazione / Gesteriliseerd door doorstraling / 
Sterilisiert durch Bestrahlung / Esterilizado por irradiación / Esterilizado por irradiação / Stérilisé par 
irradiation
Non-sterile / Non sterile / Niet-steriel / Inhalt unsteril verpackt / No estéril / Não-esterilizado / Non 
stérile 
Consult instructions for use / Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso / Raadpleeg de gebruiksinstructies / 
Anwendungsvorschrift beachten / Consulte las instrucciones de uso / Consultar as intruções de uso / 
Consulter les instructions d’utilisation
Caution, read the accompanying documents / Attenzione, leggere i documenti di accompagnamento 
/ Let op, lees de bijbehorende documentatie / Achtung, bitte Begleitdokumente beachten / 
Advertencia: consulte los documentos que acompañan / Cuidado, consultar documentos / Attention, 
lire les documents d’accompagnement 

Manufacturer / Produttore / Fabrikant / Hersteller / Fabricante / Fabricante / Fabricant

Reference number / Numero di riferimento / Referentienummer / Referenznummer / Número de 
referencia / Número de referência / Numéro de référence
Lot number / Numero di lotto / Partijnummer / Lotnummer / Número de lote / Número de lote / 
Numéro de lot 
Serial number / Numero seriale / Serienummer / Seriennummer / Número de serie / Número de série 
/ Numéro de série
Do not reuse / Non riutilizzare / Niet opnieuw gebruiken / Nicht zur Wiederverwendung / No reutilizar 
/ Não re-utilizar / Ne pas réutiliser 
Date of manufacture / Data di fabbricazione / Fabricagedatum / Herstellungsdatum / Fecha de 
fabricación / Data de fabricação / Date de fabrication 

Do not expose to sunlight / Non esporre alla luce solare / Niet blootstellen aan zonlicht / Vor 
Sonnenlicht schützen / No exponer a la luz del sol / Não expor à luz solar / Ne pas exposer au soleil

Store in a dry place / Conservare in un luogo asciutto / Op een droge plaats bewaren / Trocken 
aufbewahren / Almacenar en un lugar seco / Armanezar num local seco / Conserver dans un endroit 
sec 
Do not resterilize / Non risterilizzare / Niet opnieuw steriliseren / Nur einmal sterilisierbar / No 
reesterilizar / Não reestirilizar / Ne pas restériliser 
Do not use if packaging is damaged / Non usare se la confezione è danneggiata / Niet gebruiken als 
de verpakking is beschadigd / Nicht verwenden, wenn Verpackung beschädigt ist / No utilizar si el 
envase está dañado / Não usar no caso de a embalagem se encontrar danificada / Ne pas utiliser si 
l’emballage est endommagé 
Use by / Utilizzare entro il / Te gebruiken voor / Zu verwenden bis / Utilizar antes de / A utilizar antes 
de / A utiliser avant 

PACKAGING
The MySpine guides and the plastic 3D models are supplied sterile, in single use individual packages. The sterilization 
method is indicated on the label. The expiration date and package integrity must be checked to ensure the sterility of the 
contents has not been compromised. If the package is damaged, do no use the component. Do not resterilize.
WARNING
Check the expiration date prior to use. Using the MySpine Pedicle Screw placement Guides after the expiration date will not 
guarantee the optimum bone match between the modeled guide and the patient which could lead to unpredictable outcomes 
of pedicle screw placement and the spine fixation.

Since each vertebra has a specific MySpine Pedicle Screw Placement Guide created for it, care should be taken to ensure 
the correct guide is being used. The contact points between each vertebra and the corresponding screw placement guides 
need to be properly prepared in order to ensure optimal contact between the guide and the bone surface. It is the user’s 
responsibility to follow the preparation procedure in order to ensure the accuracy of the system. At all times during the Awl, 
Pedicle Probe and actual screw placement, the surgeon must verify and confirm that the MySpine Pedicle Screw Placement 
Guides are positioned correctly on the vertebra. In the case of any doubts or signs of instability between guide and bone, the 
screw insertion trajectory should be verified by fluoroscopy. This may be done after the insertion of the two awls or probes 
into the pedicles. MySpine instruments are meant to be single patient use. Reutilizing them on other patients or even on the 
same patient would lead to unpredictable pedicle screws placement. Visually inspect the guides after use in order to verify 
they did not experience any mechanical damage which may cause release of particles in human body. 

Any non-functional instruments should be immediately returned to Medacta. The type of malfunction should also be reported.

Last Update: November 2016

ITALIANO MYSPINE  INSTRUMENTS  - ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

L’uso della strumentazione richiede la conoscenza dell’anatomia e della patologia, della biomeccanica e degli interventi 
chirurgici correttivi della colonna vertebrale. La strumentazione può essere utilizzata solo da un chirurgo qualificato esperto in 
chirurgia vertebrale. La strumentazione può essere utilizzata solo da un chirurgo qualificato che conosce gli attuali progressi 
scientifici e le tecniche chirurgiche.
L’utente deve assicurarsi che le guide di posizionamento delle viti peduncolari MySpine  siano integre e in buono stato di 
funzionamento prima dell’uso, verificarne il corretto abbinamento con i modelli 3D vertebrali in plastica forniti con le guide. 
L’utente deve inoltre adottare tutte le precauzioni necessarie per evitare eventuali incidenti (guanti, occhiali protettivi ...).
Il prodotto non presenta  effetti collaterali indesiderati, se vengono rispettate le istruzioni per l’uso.
CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE
Questo documento è applicabile a tutte le guide di posizionamento delle viti peduncolari MySpine  e ai relativi modelli 3D in 
plastica delle vertebre del paziente.
Indicazioni per l’uso:
Le guide di posizionamento delle viti peduncolari MySpine  sono dispositivi su misura destinati ad essere utilizzati come 
guide anatomiche specifiche per l’anatomia di un singolo paziente nel posizionamento intraoperatorio delle viti peduncolari 
nel corpo vertebrale.
Le guide MySpine  sono esclusivamente monouso.

GENERALE
Prima di qualsiasi intervento chirurgico, il chirurgo deve conoscere il prodotto commerciale e la tecnica operatoria e deve 
leggere attentamente queste istruzioni per l’uso. La strumentazione deve essere utilizzata solo per lo scopo previsto, come 
indicato nelle tecniche chirurgiche. L’uso di alcuni strumenti a motore (punte, maschiatori ecc) può causare un aumento della 
temperatura tra questi strumenti e l’osso. Si consiglia di cospargere questi strumenti con soluzione salina fisiologica durante 
l’uso.In nessun caso un elemento della strumentazione può essere impiantato.

DESCRIZIONE
La strumentazione è realizzata con materiali idonei alla produzione di strumenti chirurgici. Questi materiali non sono destinati 
a rimanere in contatto permanente con il paziente. La strumentazione è fornita sterile ed è monouso. La strumentazione 
prodotta da Medacta  International è conforme alle caratteristiche meccaniche e funzionali della tecnica operatoria e a 
queste istruzioni. Prima dell’intervento, l’utente deve fare riferimento alla tecnica chirurgica e altri contrassegni o contattare il 
rappresentante della società per ulteriori dettagli su come utilizzare la strumentazione.

CONSERVAZIONE E MANIPOLAZIONE
Le confezioni devono essere conservate in un luogo fresco e asciutto, lontano dalla luce. Maneggiare con cura. Gli strumenti 
chirurgici MySpine  possono essere danneggiati da una manipolazione inadeguata: ispezionare visivamente lo strumento e 
verificare la presenza di parti danneggiate prima dell’uso: fori, perni, parti piegate. I dispositivi possono essere sterilizzati in 
autoclave e conservati in contenitori conformi alle normative vigenti:
•  Le custodie degli strumenti che sono state lavorate e confezionate per mantenere la sterilità devono essere conservate in 

modo da evitare temperature estreme ed umidità.
•  Fare attenzione alla manipolazione dei contenitori per evitare danni alla barriera sterile.

IMBALLAGGIO
Le guide MySpine ed i modelli 3D in plastica sono forniti sterili, in confezioni singole monouso. Il metodo di sterilizzazione è 
indicato sull’etichetta. La data di scadenza e l’integrità dell’imballaggio devono essere controllati per garantire che la sterilità 
dei contenuti non sia stata compromessa. Se la confezione è danneggiata, non usare il componente. Non risterilizzare.

AVVERTENZE
Controllare la data di scadenza prima dell’uso. Utilizzare le guide di posizionamento delle viti peduncolari MySpine dopo la 
data di scadenza non garantirà la corrispondenza ottimale dell’osso tra la guida ricreata e il paziente, che potrebbe portare 
a risultati imprevedibili nel posizionamento della vite peduncolaree e della stabilizzazione della colonna vertebrale. Dal 
momento che ogni vertebra ha una guida di posizionamento della vite peduncolare MySpine specifica creata appositamente, 
assicurarsi di usare la guida corretta. I punti di contatto tra ogni vertebra e le guide per il collocamento delle viti corrispondenti 
devono essere adeguatamente preparati per garantire un contatto ottimale tra la guida e la superficie dell’osso. È 
responsabilità dell’utente seguire la procedura di preparazione, al fine di assicurare l’accuratezza del sistema. In ogni 
momento durante il posizionamento della punta, del peduncolo e della sonda e della vite effettiva, il chirurgo deve verificare 
e confermare che le guide di posizionamento delle vite peduncoli  MySpine siano posizionate correttamente sulla vertebra. 
In caso di dubbi o segni di instabilità tra la guida e l’osso, la traiettoria di inserimento delle viti deve essere verificata mediante 
fluoroscopia. Ciò può essere fatto dopo l’inserimento dei due punteruoli o sonde nei peduncoli. Gli strumenti MySpine  sono 
monouso. Il riutilizzo su altri pazienti o anche sullo stesso paziente determinerebbe imprevedibili posizionamenti delle viti 
peduncolari. Ispezionare le guide dopo l’uso al fine di verificare che non abbiano avuto danni meccanici che possano aver 
causato il rilascio di corpi estranei nel corpo umano.

Qualsiasi strumento non funzionale deve essere immediatamente restituito a Medacta. Va inoltre segnalato anche il tipo di 
malfunzionamento.

Il testo di riferimento è in lingua inglese. 
Ultimo aggiornamento: Novembre 2016

NEDERLANDS MYSPINE INSTRUMENTEN - GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Voor het gebruik van de instrumenten is kennis vereist van anatomie en pathologie, biomechanica en chirurgische correcties 
van de wervelkolom. De instrumenten mogen alleen worden gebruikt door een vakkundige chirurg die daarbij zijn kennis 
over de actuele vooruitgangen op het gebied van wettenschappelijke en chirurgische technieken toepast. De gebruiker 
moet zich er vóór gebruik van verzekeren dat de MySpine plaatsingsgeleiders voor pedikelschroeven intact zijn en in een 
goede werkingsstaat verkeren en controleren of zij goed passen bij de kunstof 3D wervelmodellen die bij de geleiders 
worden verstrekt. De gebruiker moet bovendien alle nodige voorzorgsmaatregelen nemen om ongelukken te voorkomen 
(handschoenen, beschermende bril enz.).

Er zijn geen ongewenste bijwerkingen bekend indien deze gebruiksaanwijzing  in acht wordt genomen.

TOEPASSINGSGEBIED
Dit document is van toepassing op alle MySpine plaatsingsgeleiders voor pedikelschroeven en bijbehorende kunstof 3D 
modellen van de wervels van patiënten. 

Gebruiksindicaties:
MySpine plaatsingsgeleiders zijn hulpmiddelen op maat, bedoeld voor gebruik als anatomische geleiders specifiek voor de 
anatomie van een individuele patiënt, om te helpen bij het intraoperatief plaatsen van pedikelschroeven in het wervellichaam.
MySpine geleiders zijn uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik.

ALGEMEEN
Vóór elke chirurgische ingreep moet de chirurg goed bekend zijn met de verkoopliteratuur van het product en de 
operatietechniek en moet hij deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig lezen. De instrumenten mogen uitsluitend worden gebruikt 
voor de beoogde doeleinden zoals vermeld bij de operatietechnieken.Het gebruik van sommige door een motor aangedreven 
instrumenten (boorbits, tappen enz.) kan een temperatuurstijging tussen deze instrumenten en het bot veroorzaken. Het 
is raadzaam om deze instrumenten tijdens het gebruik met een fysiologische zoutoplossing te besprenkelen. Onder geen 
beding mag een onderdeel van de instrumenten worden geïmplanteerd.

BESCHRIJVING
De instrumenten zijn gemaakt van geschikte materialen voor de vervaardiging van chirurgische instrumenten. Deze 
materialen zijn niet bedoeld om permanent in contact te blijven met de patiënt. De instrumenten worden steriel geleverd en 
zijn bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. De door Medacta International vervaardigde instrumenten voldoen aan de mechanische 
en functionele eigenschappen van de operatietechniek en deze aanwijzingen. Vóór de chirurgische ingreep moet de 
gebruiker zich houden aan de chirurgische techniek en andere aanduidingen of contact opnemen met de vertegenwoordiger 
van het bedrijf voor meer informatie over het gebruik van de instrumenten.

BEWAREN EN HANTERING
De verpakkingen moeten op een koele, droge plaats, uit de buurt van licht worden bewaard. Zij moeten voorzichtig worden 
gehanteerd. MySpine chirurgische instrumenten kunnen worden beschadigd door ongeschikte hantering: verricht een visuele 
controle van de instrumenten en controleer de instrumenten vóór gebruik op schade: gaten, doorgeprikte of verbogen delen. 
De instrumenten kunnen worden gesteriliseerd in een autoclaaf en worden bewaard in houders die voldoen aan de huidige 
voorschriften:
•  Instrumentenkoffers die zijn bewerkt en verpakt om de steriliteit te handhaven moeten op zodanige wijze worden bewaard 

dat extreme temperaturen en vochtigheid worden vermeden.
•  Bij het hanteren van verpakte koffers is voorzichtigheid geboden om beschadiging van de steriele barrière te voorkomen.

VERPAKKING
De MySpine geleiders en de plastic 3D modellen worden steriel, in verpakkingen voor eenmalig individueel gebruik geleverd. 
De sterilisatiemethode is vermeld op het etiket. De vervaldatum en de ongeschondenheid van de verpakking moet worden 
gecontroleerd om te verzekeren dat de steriliteit van de inhoud niet is aangetast. Indien de verpakking is beschadigd het 
onderdeel niet gebruiken. Niet opnieuw steriliseren.

WAARSCHUWING
Controleer de vervaldatum vóór gebruik. Door de MySpine plaatsingsgeleiders voor pedikelschroeven na de vervaldatum te 
gebruiken, kan de optimale overeenstemming tussen de gevormde geleider en de patiënt niet worden gewaarborgd en dit 
kan tot onvoorspelbare resultaten met betrekking tot de plaatsing van de pedikelschroef en de fixatie aan de wervelkolom 
leiden. Aangezien elke wervel een specifieke MySpine plaatsingsgeleider voor pedikelschroeven heeft die speciaal 
daarvoor gemaakt is, moet erop gelet worden dat de juiste geleider wordt gebruikt. De contactpunten tussen elke wervel 
en de betreffende schroefplaatsingsgeleiders moet goed voorbereid worden om optimaal contact tussen de geleider en het 
botoppervlak te garanderen. Het valt onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om de voorbereidingsprocedure te 
volgen om verzekerd te zijn van de nauwkeurigheid van het systeem. Tijdens het plaatsen van de priem, de pedikeltaster 
en de eigenlijke schroef moet de chirurg telkens verifiëren en bevestigen dat de MySpine plaatsingsgeleiders voor 
pedikelschroeven correct op de wervel zijn geplaatst. In geval van twijfel of tekenen van instabiliteit tussen de geleider 
en het bot moet de traject van de schroef door middel van fluoroscopie worden geverifieerd.  Dit kan worden gedaan na 
het inbrengen van de twee priemen of tasters in de pedikel. MySpine instrumenten zijn bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik 
bij één patiënt. Door de instrumenten opnieuw bij andere patiënten te gebruiken of zelfs bij dezelfde patiënt kan tot een 
onvoorspelbare plaatsing van de pedikelschroeven leiden. Verricht een visuele controle van de geleiders na gebruik om te 
verifiëren of zij geen mechanische schade hebben ondergaan die loslaten van deeltjes in het menselijk lichaam tot gevolg 
kunnen hebben.

Eventuele niet functionerende instrumenten moeten onmiddellijk worden geretourneerd aan Medacta. Het soort defect dient 
eveneens te worden vermeld.

De referentie-tekst is in het Engels. 
Voor het laatst bijgewerkt in: November 2016

DEUTSCH MYSPINE-INSTRUMENTE - GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG 

Der Einsatz der Instrumente setzt Kenntnisse der Anatomie und Pathologie, Biomechanik und operativen 
Wirbelsäulenkorrektur voraus. Die Instrumente dürfen nur von einem qualifizierten Chirurgen verwendet werden, der auf dem 
Stand des aktuellen Fortschritts der Wissenschaft und Operationstechniken praktiziert. Der Benutzer sollte sich vergewissern, 
dass die MySpine-Führungen zur Platzierung der Pedikelschrauben intakt sind und sich in einem guten Zustand befinden, 
indem die korrekte Passung mit den 3D-Wirbelsäulenmodellen aus Kunststoff kontrolliert wird, die im Lieferumfang der 
Führungen enthalten sind. Der Benutzer sollte alle notwendigen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen ergreifen, um jegliche Unfälle zu 
vermeiden (Handschuhe, Schutzbrille, usw.).

Bei umfassender Beachtung der Gebrauchsanleitung sind keine Nebenwirkungen bekannt.

ANWENDUNGSBEREICH
Dieses Dokument gilt für alle Führungen zur Platzierung von MySpine-Pedikelschrauben und die dazugehörigen kunstoff 
3D-Modelle der Patientenwirbel.

Hinweise zur Verwendung:
Die MySpine-Führungen zur Schraubenplatzierung sind nach Maß gefertigte Vorrichtungen, die darauf ausgelegt sind, als 
anatomische Führungen speziell für eine bestimmte Patientenanatomie eingesetzt zu werden, um die Positionierung von 
Pedikelschrauben im Wirbelkörper interoperativ zu unterstützen. My Spine-Führungen sind zur einmaligen Verwendung 
bestimmt.

ALLGEMEINES
Vor jeglichen Eingriffen muss der Operateur sich mit den Produktinformationen und Operationstechniken vertraut 
machen und diese Gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen. Die Instrumente sollten nur für ihren Bestimmungszweck 
mit den jeweiligen Operationstechniken verwendet werden. Der Einsatz jeglicher Instrumente mit Motorantrieb (Bohrer, 
Gewindeschneider, usw.) kann zu einem Temperaturanstieg zwischen diesen Instrumenten und dem Knochen führen. Es 
ist ratsam, diese Instrumente während der Verwendung mit Kochsalzlösung zu besprühen. In keinem Fall sollten Teile der 
Instrumente implantiert werden.

BESCHREIBUNG
Die Instrumente sind aus für die Fertigung von chirurgischen Instrumenten geeigneten Werkstoffen hergestellt. Diese 
Werkstoffe sind nicht dazu gedacht, im ständigen Kontakt mit dem Patienten zu bleiben. Die Instrumente werden steril 
geliefert und sind für den einmaligen Gebrauch ausgelegt. Die von Medacta International hergestellten Instrumente 
entsprechen den mechanischen und funktionellen Charakteristiken der Operationstechniken und dieser Anleitung. Vor dem 
Eingriff sollte der Benutzer sich auf die Hinweise zur Operationstechnik oder andere Angaben beziehen oder sich wegen 
weiterer Angaben zur Verwendung der Instrumente an den Vertreter der Gesellschaft wenden.

LAGERUNG UND HANDHABUNG
Die Packungen sollten kühl und trocken und vor Lichteinstrahlung geschützt aufbewahrt werden. Vorsichtig handhaben. Die 
MySpine-Operationsinstrumente können bei unsachgemäßer Handhabung beschädigt werden: führen Sie eine Sichtprüfung 
der Instrumente vor und kontrollieren Sie sie vor der Verwendung auf Schäden: Löcher, Nadeln und gebogene Teile. Die 
Geräte können autoklaviert und den geltenden Standards gemäß in Behältern aufbewahrt werden:
•  Instrumentenkoffer, die autoklaviert und zur Erhaltung der Sterilität umhüllt wurden, sollten so aufbewahrt werden, dass 

extreme Temperatur- und Feuchtigkeitswerte vermieden werden.
•  Bei der Handhabung der umhüllten Instrumenten koffer vorsichtig vorgehen, um die sterile Barriere nicht zu beschädigen.

VERPACKUNG
Die MySpine-Führungen und die 3D-Modelle aus Kunststoff werden steril und in Einwegverpackungen geliefert. Die 
Sterilisationsmethode ist auf dem Etikett angegeben. Das Verfallsdatum und die Unversehrtheit der Verpackung müssen 
kontrolliert werden, um sicherzustellen, dass die Sterilität des Inhalts nicht beeinträchtigt ist. Verwenden Sie die Vorrichtung 
nicht, sollte die Verpackung beschädigt sein. Nicht erneut sterilisieren.

WARNUNG
Kontrollieren Sie vor der Verwendung das Verfallsdatum. Die Verwendung der Führungen zur Platzierung von MySpine-
Pedikelschrauben nach dem Verfallsdatum garantiert die optimale Passung des Knochens zwischen der modellierten 
Führung und dem Patienten nicht, was zu unvorhersehbaren Folgen bei der Platzierung der Pedikelschraube und der 
Wirbelsäulenfixierung führen könnte. Da für jede Wirbelsäule eine spezifische Führung zur Platzierung der MySpine-
Pedikelschraube geschaffen wird, sollte darauf geachtet werden, dass die korrekte Führung verwendet wird. Die 
Kontaktstellen zwischen jedem Wirbel und den entsprechenden Führungen zur Schraubenplatzierung müssen korrekt 
vorbereitet werden, um den optimalen Kontakt zwischen der Führung und der Knochenoberfläche zu sichern. Es liegt 
in der Verantwortung des Verwenders, den Vorbereitungsvorgang zu befolgen, um die Genauigkeit des Systems zu 
gewährleisten. Der Operateur muss während der Platzierung der Ahle, der Pedikelvertiefungsahle und der eigentlichen 
Schraubenplatzierung ständig überprüfen und sich vergewissern, dass die Führungen zur Platzierung der MySpine-
Pedikelschraube korrekt auf dem Wirbel positioniert sind. Bei jeglichen Zweifeln oder Anzeichen von Instabilität zwischen 
Führung und Knochen muss die Schraubeneinsetzbahn anhand einer Fluoroskopie überprüft werden. Dies kann 
nach dem Einsetzen der beiden Ahlen oder Vertiefungsahlen in die Pedikel erfolgen. MySpine-Instrumente sind für die 
Einmalverwendung ausgelegt. Die Wiederverwendung für andere Patienten oder auch  denselben Patienten würde 
ein unvorhergesehenes Ergebnis der Schraubenplatzierung mit sich bringen. Führen Sie nach der Verwendung eine 
Sichtprüfung der Führungen durch, um zu überprüfen, ob diese jegliche mechanischen Schäden davongetragen haben, die 
zur Freisetzung von Partikeln in den menschlichen Körper führen könnten.

Jegliche nicht funktionstüchtigen Instrumente sollten umgehend an Medacta zurückgeschickt werden. Außerdem sollte die 
Art der Funktionsstörung angegeben werden.
Der englische Text ist maßgeblich. 
Letzte Aktualisierung: November 2016

ESPAÑOL INSTRUMENTOS MYSPINE - INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

El uso del instrumental requiere conocimientos de anatomía y patología, biomecánica y cirugía correctiva de la columna. El 
instrumental puede ser utilizado únicamente por un cirujano cualificado cuya práctica se funde en un conocimiento cabal de 
los avances actuales de la ciencia y las técnicas quirúrgicas. Asegurarse de que las guías de colocación de tornillo pedicular 
MySpine estén intactas y en buenas condiciones de funcionamiento antes del uso, comprobando la correspondencia 
correcta entre los modelos de las vértebras de plástico 3D suministrados y las guías. Tomar todas las precauciones 
necesarias para evitar accidentes (guantes, gafas de protección...).

Con el cumplimiento de estas instrucciones no se conocen efectos secundarios no deseados.

CAMPO DE APLICACIÓN
Este documento es aplicable a todas las guías de colocación de tornillo pedicular MySpine y a los modelos plásticos 3D de 
las vértebras del paciente correspondiente. 

Indicaciones de uso:
Las guías de colocación de tornillo pedicular MySpine son dispositivos hechos a medida que sirven de guías anatómicas 
específicas para la anatomía de un único paciente y ayudan a colocar los tornillos pediculares en el cuerpo vertebral 
intraoperatoriamente. Las guías MySpine son de un solo uso.

GENERALIDADES
Antes de cualquier cirugía, el cirujano debe familiarizarse con la documentación del producto y con la técnica operatoria y 
debe leer detenidamente estas instrucciones de uso. Utilizar el instrumental sólo con el propósito indicado en las técnicas 
operatorias. El uso de instrumental motorizado (brocas, grifos, etc.) puede aumentar la temperatura entre este instrumental 
y el hueso. Se recomienda rociar estos instrumentos con solución salina fisiológica durante el uso. No implantar ningún 
elemento del instrumental, en ninguna circunstancia.

DESCRIPCIÓN
El instrumental está fabricado con materiales adecuados para la fabricación de instrumentos quirúrgicos. Estos materiales 
no están diseñados para quedar en contacto permanente con el paciente. El instrumental se suministra estéril y se 
puede utilizar una sola vez. El instrumental fabricado por Medacta International responde a las características mecánicas 
y funcionales de la técnica operatoria y a estas instrucciones. Antes de la cirugía, consultar la técnica quirúrgica y demás 
indicaciones o contactar con el representante de la empresa para conseguir más detalles sobre el modo de empleo del 
instrumental.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANIPULACIÓN
Guardar los envases en un lugar fresco y seco, protegido de la luz. Manipular con cuidado. Los instrumentos quirúrgicos 
MySpine pueden dañarse a causa de una manipulación inadecuada: inspeccionar el instrumento y, antes del uso, 
asegurarse de que no presente daños: agujeros, perforaciones, partes dobladas. Los dispositivos se pueden esterilizar en 
autoclave y almacenar en recipientes conformes a las normas vigentes:
•  Las cajas de instrumentos procesadas y empaquetadas para mantener la esterilidad deberían almacenarse en lugares 

que no estén sujetos a condiciones de temperatura y humedad extremas.
•  Manipular con cuidado las cajas empaquetadas para evitar dañar la barrera estéril.

EMPAQUETADO
Las guías MySpine y los modelos plásticos 3D se suministran estériles en envases individualesde un solo uso. El método 
de esterilización se indica en la etiqueta. Verificar la fecha de caducidad y la integridad del envase para cerciorarse de la 
esterilidad del contenido. Si el envase está dañado, no utilizar el componente. No reesterilizar.

ADVERTENCIA
Ver la fecha de caducidad antes del uso. El uso de las guías de colocación de tornillo pedicular MySpine después de la 
fecha de caducidad no se  garantiza la correspondencia óptima entre la guía modelada y el hueso del paciente y puede 
comprometer los buenos resultados de la colocación del tornillo pedicular y de la fijación de la columna. Dado que para cada 
vértebra se crea una guía específica de colocación de tornillo pedicular MySpine, es necesario asegurarse de que se esté 
utilizando la guía correcta. Los puntos de contacto entre cada vértebra y las guías de colocación de tornillo correspondientes 
se deben preparar adecuadamente para asegurar el contacto óptimo entre la guía y la superficie del hueso. El usuario tiene 
la responsabilidad de seguir el procedimiento de preparación para asegurar la precisión del sistema. En todo momento 
durante la colocación del punzón, de la sonda pedicular y del tornillo, el cirujano debe comprobar y confirmar que las guías 
de colocación de tornillo pedicular MySpine estén correctamente colocadas en la vértebra. En caso de dudas o indicios de 
inestabilidad entre la guía y el hueso, la trayectoria de introducción del tornillo debería verificarse por fluoroscopía. Esto es 
posible después de introducir los dos punzones o sondas en los pedículos. Los instrumentos MySpine están diseñados para 
utilizarse una sola vez en un solo paciente. La reutilización en otros pacientes o en el mismo paciente comprometería los 
buenos resultados de la colocación del tornillo pedicular. Inspeccionar las guías después del uso para asegurarse de que no 
hayan sufrido daños mecánicos y no hayan dejado restos en el cuerpo del paciente.

Los instrumentos con defectos de funcionamiento se deben devolver inmediatamente a Medacta. Indicar el tipo de defecto 
de funcionamiento observado.

El texto de referencia es en Inglés.
Última actualización: Noviembre 2016

PORTUGUÊS INSTRUMENTOS MYSPINE - INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

A utilização da instrumentação requer conhecimento de anatomia e patologia, biomecânica e correcções cirúrgicas da 
coluna. A instrução só pode ser utilizada por um cirurgião qualificado que pratique com conhecimento dos actuais avanços 
da ciência e técnicas cirúrgicas. O utilizador deve se certificar que as Guias de Colocação do Parafuso do Pedículo MySpine 
estão intactos e em bom estado de funcionamento antes da utilização, verificando a correspondência correcta com os 
modelos 3D em plástico das vértebras fornecidos com as guias. O utilizador também deve tomar todas as precauções 
necessárias para evitar quaisquer incidentes (luvas, óculos protectores...).

Não são conhecidos quaisquer efeitos secundários caso estas instruções de utilização sejam respeitadas.

CAMPO DE APLICAÇÃO
Este documento é aplicável a todas as Guias de Colocação do Parafuso do Pedículo MySpine e respectivos modelos 3D de 
plástico das vértebras do paciente.

Indicações de Utilização:
As guias de colocação do parafuso MySpine são dispositivos personalizados previstos para serem utilizados como guias 
anatómicos específicos para a anatomia de um único paciente aquando do posicionamento de parafusos do Pedículo no 
corpo vertebral intraoperativamente. As guias My Spine estão previstas para utilização única apenas.

GERAL
Antes de qualquer cirurgia, o cirurgião deve estar familiarizado com a literatura de venda do produto e técnica operativa e 
deve ler cuidadosamente estas instruções de utilização. A instrumentação só deve ser utilizada para os seus fins previstos 
nas técnicas cirúrgicas. A utilização de alguns instrumentos operados a motor (brocas, punções, etc.) podem causar um 
aumento de temperatura entre estes instrumentos e o osso. É recomendável pulverizar estes instrumentos com solução 
salina fisiológica durante a utilização. Sob nenhuma circunstância deve ser implantado um item de instrumentação.

DESCRIÇÃO
A instrumentação é fabricada a partir de materiais apropriados para o fabrico de instrumentos cirúrgicos. Estes materiais 
não são destinados a permanecerem em contacto permanente com o paciente. A instrumentação é fornecida estéril e 
está prevista para utilização única. A instrumentação fabricada pela Medacta International cumpre com as características 
mecânicas e funcionais da técnica operatória e estas instruções. Antes da cirurgia, o utilizador deve consultar a técnica 
cirúrgica e outra rotulagem ou contactar o representante da empresa para obter mais pormenores sobre como utilizar a 
instrumentação.

ARMAZENAMENTO E MANIPULAÇÃO
As embalagens devem ser armazenadas num local fresco e seco, afastadas da luz. Manipule com cuidado. Os instrumentos 
cirúrgicos MySpine podem ser danificados por manipulação inadequada: inspeccione visualmente o instrumento e verifique 
quanto a danos antes da utilização: orifícios, pinos, partes dobradas. Os dispositivos podem ser esterilizados numa 
autoclave e armazenados em contentores em conformidade com as normas actuais:
•  As caixas de instrumentos que foram processadas e embaladas para manter a esterilidade devem ser armazenadas de 

forma a evitar extremos de temperatura e humidade.
•  Deve ter cuidado na manipulação de caixas embaladas para prevenir danos na barreira estéril.

CAUTION 
For a U.S. specific package insert, please go to www.medacta.com or call toll free 800-901-7836.



EMBALAGEM
As guias MySpine e os modelos 3D de plástico são fornecidos estéreis, em embalagens individuais de utilização única. O 
método de esterilização é indicado no rótulo. A data de validade e integridade da embalagem devem ser verificados para se 
certificar que a esterilidade dos conteúdos não foi comprometida. Caso a embalagem tenha sido danificada, não utilize o 
componente. Não volte a esterilizar.
AVISO
Verifique a data de validade antes da utilização. A utilização das Guias de Colocação do Parafuso do Pedículo após a data 
de validade não irá garantir uma correspondência óssea óptima entre a guia modelada e o paciente o que pode conduzir a 
resultados imprevisíveis na colocação do parafuso do pedículo e na fixação da coluna. Já que cada vértebra possui um Guia 
de Colocação de Parafuso do Pedículo MySpine criada para a mesma, deve ser tido cuidado para assegurar que está a ser 
utilizada a guia correcta. Os pontos de contacto entre cada vértebra e as guias de colocação do parafuso correspondente 
têm de ser devidamente preparados de forma a assegurar um contacto óptimo entre a guia e a superfície do osso. É 
responsabilidade do utilizador seguir o procedimento de preparação de forma a assegurar a precisão do sistema. A todos 
os momentos durante o Furador, Sonda do Pedículo e colocação do parafuso propriamente dito, o cirurgião deve verificar e 
confirmar que as Guias de Colocação do Parafuso do Pedículo estão posicionadas correctamente na vértebra. Em caso de 
quaisquer dúvidas ou sinais de instabilidade entre a guia e o osso, a trajectória de inserção do parafuso deve ser verificada 
por fluoroscopia. Isto pode ser feito através da inserção dos dois furadores ou sondas nos pedículos. Os instrumentos 
MySpine estão concebidos para utilização num único paciente. A sua reutilização em outros pacientes ou mesmo no mesmo 
paciente pode conduzir à colocação imprevisível dos parafusos do pedículo. Inspeccione visualmente as guias depois da 
utilização de forma a verificar se não estiveram sujeitas a danos mecânicos que possam causar a libertação de partículas 
no corpo humano.

Quaisquer instrumentos não-funcionais devem ser imediatamente devolvidos à Medacta. O tipo de avaria também deve ser 
reportado.

O texto de referência é em Inglês. 
Última Actualização: Novembro 2016

FRANÇAIS MODE D’EMPLOI - INSTRUMENTS MYSPINE

L’utilisation de l’instrumentation nécessite des connaissances en anatomie et en pathologie, en biomécanique et en 
chirurgie du rachis. L’instrumentation ne peut être utilisée que par un chirurgien qualifié qui pratique regulierement 
cette chirurgie en ayant connaissance des progrès effectués dans les implants et dans les techniques chirurgicales. 
L’utilisateur doit s’assurer que les Guides de Mise en Place de Vis Pédiculaire MySpine sont intacts et en bon état 
de fonctionnement avant l’utilisation, en vérifiant qu’ils s’adaptent parfaitement aux modèles de vertèbre en 3D en 
plastique fournis avec les guides. L’utilisateur doit également prendre toutes les précautions nécessaires pour éviter 
tout incident (gants, lunettes de protection...).

Aucun effet secondaire indésirable n’est connu si les présentes instructions sont respectées.

DOMAINE D’APPLICATION
Le présent document s’applique à tous les guides de Mise en Place de Vis Pédiculaire MySpine et aux modèles en 3D 
en plastique correspondants aux vertèbres de patients.

Mode d’emploi :
Les guides de mise en place de vis MySpine sont des dispositifs personnalisés destinés à être utilisés comme guides 
anatomiques spécifiques pour l’anatomie d’un patient particulier, afin d’aider au positionnement des vis pédiculaires 
dans le corps vertébral pendant l’opération. Les guides My Spine sont à usage unique.

GÉNÉRALITÉS
Avant tout acte chirurgical, le chirurgien doit se familiariser avec la littérature relative au produit et avec la technique 
opératoire et doit minutieusement lire le présent mode d’emploi. L’instrumentation doit être utilisée uniquement dans 
le but prévu dans les techniques opératoires. L’utilisation de certains instruments motorisés (trépans, tarauds, etc) 
peut provoquer une augmentation de la température entre ces instruments et l’os. Il est conseillé de vaporiser ces 
instruments d’une solution saline physiologique pendant l’utilisation. Un élément de l’instrumentation ne doit en aucun 
cas être implanté.

DESCRIPTION
L’instrumentation est réalisée à partir de matériaux appropriés pour la fabrication des instruments chirurgicaux. Ces 
matériaux ne sont pas destinés à rester en contact permanent avec le patient. L’instrumentation est fournie stérile et 
est destinée à un usage unique. L’instrumentation fabriquée par Medacta International repond aux caractéristiques 
mécaniques et fonctionnelles des techniques opératoires ainsi que les présentes instructions. Avant la chirurgie, 
l’utilisateur doit consulter la technique chirurgicale et les autres étiquettes ou contacter le représentant de la société 
pour obtenir plus de détails sur la façon d’utiliser l’instrumentation.

STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION
Les boîtes doivent être stockées dans un endroit frais et sec, à l’abri de la lumière. Elles doivent être manipulées 
avec précaution. Les instruments chirurgicaux MySpine peuvent être endommagés par une manipulation inadaptée : 
contrôler visuellement l’instrument et vérifier les dommages avant l’utilisation : trous, piqûres, pièces pliées.
Les dispositifs peuvent être stérilisés en autoclave et stockés dans des récipients conformes aux normes actuelles :
•  Les boites d’instruments qui ont été traités et emballées pour conserver leur stérilité doivent être stockés de façon à 

éviter des conditions extrêmes de température et d’humidité.
•  Il convient d’être prudent dans la manipulation des boites conditionnées afin d’éviter des dommages à la barrière 

stérile.

EMBALLAGE
Les guides MySpine et les modèles en 3D en plastique sont fournis stériles, dans des emballages individuels à usage 
unique. La méthode de stérilisation est indiquée sur l’étiquette. La date d’expiration et l’intégrité de l’emballage doivent 
être vérifiées pour s’assurer que la stérilité du contenu n’a pas été compromise. Si l’emballage est endommagé, 
n’utilisez pas le composant. Ne pas restériliser.

ATTENTION
Vérifier la date de péremption avant l’utilisation. L’utilisation de Guides de mise en place de vis pédiculaire MySpine 
après la date de péremption ne garantira pas l’adaptation optimale à l’os entre le guide modélisé et le patient, ce 
qui pourrait donner lieu à des résultats imprévisibles de placement de la vis pédiculaire et de la fixation au rachis. 
Chaque vertèbre a un Guide de Mise en Place de Vis Pédiculaire MySpine spécifique, il convient donc de s’assurer 
que l’on utilise bien le guide correspondent Les points de contact entre chaque vertèbre et les guides correspondants 
de mise en place de la vis doivent être bien préparés afin d’assurer un contact optimal entre le guide et la surface 
osseuse. Il incombe à l’utilisateur de suivre la procédure de préparation afin de garantir la précision du système. À tout 
moment pendant l’utilisation du trépan, de la sonde pédiculaire et de la mise en place effective de la vis, le chirurgien 
doit vérifier et valider que les Guides de Mise en Place de la Vis Pédiculaire MySpine sont positionnés correctement 
sur les vertèbres. En cas de doutes ou de signes d’instabilité entre le guide et l’os, la trajectoire d’insertion de la 
vis doit être vérifiée par fluoroscopie. Cela peut être fait après l’insertion des deux poinçons ou sondes dans les 
pédicules. Les instruments MySpine sont destinés à une utilisation sur un patient unique. Les réutiliser sur d’autres 
patients ou encore sur le même patient donnerait lieu à une mise en place imprévisible des vis pédiculaires. Inspecter 
visuellement les guides après l’utilisation, afin de vérifier qu’ils n’ont subi aucun dommage mécanique susceptible de 
provoquer la libération de particules dans le corps humain. 

Tous les instruments non-fonctionnels doivent être immédiatement renvoyés à Medacta. Tous types de 
dysfonctionnement doit également être indiqué.

Le texte de référence est le texte anglais. 
Dernière mise à jour: Novembre 2016


